## GENERAL LAWS-CH. 348, 849.

## **CHAPTER 348.**

[Published April 22, 1864.]

AN ACT to vacate certain portions of the plat of the village of Fox Lake.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that part of the northeast quarter vacuate. of the northeast quarter of section thirty-five, (35,) in township thirteen, range thirteen, that is platted and known as the "first addition to the village of Fox Lake," in the county of Dodge, is hereby vacated.

SECTION 2. All that part of section twenty-five, (25,) <sup>Ibid.</sup> in township thirteen, range thirteen, lying on the south side of the Watertown road, that is platted, and known as "Barnett's addition to the village of Fox Lake," in the county of Dodge, is hereby vacated.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1864.

CHAPTER 349.

[Published April 22, 1864.]

AN ACT to provide for levying and collecting a special state tax for the year 1864, for the support of families of volunteers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There shall be levied and collected for \$200,000 may be the year 1864, a special state tax of two hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as the governor, secretary of state and state treasurer, or a majority of them, may deem necessary to be levied and collected, which shall be placed in the war fund for the uses and purposes set forth in chapter one hundred and seventeen of the general laws of 1864.

SECTION 2. Said tax shall be apportioned among and Apportionment, assessed upon the several counties of this state as pro-

408

vided by law; and such tax shall be levied upon the taxable property of this state, real and personal, and collected and paid into the treasury, as provided by law.

When to be apportioned.

SECTION 8. The secretary of state shall apportion said tax among the several counties of the state, as provided by law, on or before the second Monday of October next, and certify the same to the clerk of the board of supervisors of each of the several counties, as provided by law.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1864.

## CHAPTER 850.

[Published April 22, 1864.]

AN ACT to change the time for holding the terms of the circuit court in the county of Marathon.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Term shanged.

ke.

SECTION 1. The time of holding the circuit court in the county of Marathon, in the seventh judicial circuit, is hereby changed from the last Monday in August, to the third Monday in August, in each year.

SECTION 2. All write, recognizances and other pro-Return of write, ceedings made returnable to the circuit court of said county, shall be considered and deemed to be returnable to the term of said court as fixed by this act; and all continuances and notices made or taken to the terms of the circuit court for said county, shall be deemed to be made or taken to the terms of said court as the same are fixed by this act; and all motions and other proceedings noticed to be heard at the regular term of said court, shall be allowed and considered to be noticed for hearing at the regular time [term] of said court as fixed by this act.

Repeal.

SECTION 3. So much of section two of chapter one